
M I N U T E S  O F
BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD

M EETIN G
Febrttanj 15 IWz

00G823



STA TE O F  SO U TH  C A R O LIN A

iBubgrt anb Control ISoarh
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

CARROU A CAMPBELL. JR . CHAIRMAN 
GOVERNOR

GRADY L  PATTERSON. JR 
STATE TREASURER

EARLE B MORRIS, JR
COMPTROU ER GENERAL PO BOX 12*44

COLUMBIA. SOUTH CAROUNA 29211 
(10)) 734-2320

F ebruary  13, 1992

JOHN DRUMMOND
CHAIRMAN. SENATE FINANCE OOMMJTTEfc

w n jJ A M D  BO AN
CHAIRMAN. WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

I ETHER P CARTER
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

SUBJECT: Summary of Board Actions a t F ebruary  13, 1992, Meeting

T his lis ting  of actions is an unofficial summary of the Board actions taken  at the 
re fe ren ced  m eeting. The minutes of the meeting are  p re se n te d  in a se p a ra te , 
more detailed document which becomes official when approved  by the Board a t a 
su b se q u e n t m eeting.

1. Adopted the agenda as proposed;

2. R estored a portion of the l°0 budget reduction to the  following agencies:

Education Finance A ct, $5,500,000
John de la Howe School, $32,000
O pportun ity  School, $27,000
School for the Deaf and the Blind, $102,000

3. In accord with Proviso 129.6, officially recognized a deficit of not to exceed 
$162,867 ( ra th e r  than $49,086 as officially recognized on O ctober 31, 1991) 
for the S tate Ethics Commission for 1991-92.

DKW/nsl

P06R24

FAX (803) 734-7117



MINUTES OF STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD MEETING 
FEBRUARY 13, 1992 10:00 A. M.

The Budget and Control Board met by means of a telephone conference call 
at 10:00 a.m . on T h u rsd a y , F eb ruary  13, 1992, with the call o rig inating  from the 
Office of Executive D irector, 620 Wade Hampton Office B uilding. The following 
members partic ipated  in the conference call:

Governor C arroll A. Campbell, J r . ,  Chairm an;
Mr. Grady L. P a tte rso n , J r . ,  S tate T re a su re r ;
Mr. Earle E. M orris, J r . ,  Com ptroller G eneral;
Senator John Drummond, Chairm an, Senate Finance Committee;
R epresen tative William D. Boan, Chairm an, Ways and Means Committee.
Governor Campbell p resided  over the meeting via te lephone. M essrs. 

P a tte rso n , M orris, Drummond and Boan were p re se n t in the conference room.
The following s ta ff  members were p re se n t: Executive D irector L u th er F. 

C a rte r; Board S ec re ta ry  Donna K. Williams; Deputy Executive D irector J . Samuel 
Griswold; Chief D eputy A ttorney G eneral Joseph D. Shine; Senior A ssistant S tate 
T re a su re r  C. C. ’’C huck” S an d ers, J r . ;  Finance Committee D irector of Research 
Susan K. Hooks; Ways and Means Committee D irector of R esearch Frank Fusco; 
and o ther Board s ta ff .

Adoption of Agenda
Upon a motion by Mr. P a tte rso n , seconded by Mr. M orris, the Board 

adopted the agenda as p roposed .

Budget Division: D epartm ent of Education Request fo r Partial R estoration of the 
1% Budget Reduction to th e  KFA (R egular Session #1)

In response to G overnor Campbell, Dr. C a rte r advised th a t notice of th e
meeting had been posted on T u esd ay , F ebruary  11, 1992, at 4:30 p.m . G overnor
Campbell pointed out that notice of the  meeting had been published on th e  same
day the Board had been notified of a revenue sh o rtfa ll.

The Budget Division advised th a t the  Departm ent of Education’s 1% budget 
reduction of F eb ru ary  11 totalled $11,439,636. The Education Finance Act 
accounted for $7,924,023 of the  total reduction .

The Board was advised th a t the  Departm ent has requested  th a t $5.5 million 
of th is  cut be re s to re d . That will resu lt in a reduction of $2,424,023 (o r 0.31%) to 
the EFA.

The Division recommended approval.



Minutes of Budget and Control Board Meeting
February 13, 1992 — Page 2

Mr. Patterson  moved that the Board exempt $5.5 million of EFA funds from 
the budget reduction . His motion was seconded by Mr. M orris.

Mr. Boan offered an amendment to the motion to include exem ptions fo r  the 
following th ree  educational institu tions tha t have been severely  affected  by 
budget cu ts : John de la Howe School, $32,000; Wil Lou G ray O pportun ity  School, 
$27,000; and School for the  Deaf and the Blind, $102,000.

Mr. Patterson  accepted  the amendment to his motion.
G overnor Campbell said he had no objection to the  amendment in the sp irit 

of try in g  to help the educational effort across the board .
Following a b rief fu r th e r  d iscussion , the Board voted unanimously to 

res to re  a portion of the 1% budget reduction to the following ag en c ies :

Education Finance Act, $5,500,000
John de la Howe School, $32,000
O pportun ity  School, $27,000
School for the  Deaf and the Blind, $102,000.

Inform ation re la tin g  to th is m atter has been retained  in these files and  is 
identified  as Exhibit 1.

Budget Division: Increased Ethics Commission Deficit to Allow Immediate 
Implementation of New Ethics I îw (Regular Session #2)

The Budget Division advised tha t a S tate Ethics Commission deficit fo r
1991-92 was projected at $49,086.

The Budget Division pointed out th a t, in o rder to implement th e  eth ics 
legislation immediately, an increase in th is projected deficit is e ssen tia l. It now 
ap p ears that the increase will be $113,781, with a resu ltin g  revised deficit 
projection for 1991-92 of $162,867. This increase is for increases in personal 
serv ice (3.00 FTE) and o pera ting  expenses necessary  to accomplish immediate 
im plem entation.

The Division recommended approval of the revision to the projected defic it.
In response to G overnor Campbell, Dr. C arter advised  th a t the  revised 

figu re  is not beyond what the Commission had indicated would be necessary  to 
implement the legislation.

Upon a motion by Mr. P atte rson , seconded by Mr. M orris, the B oard, in 
accord with Proviso 129.6, officially recognized a deficit of not to  exceed $162,867



Minutes of Budget and Control Board Meeting
February 13, 1992 — Page 3

( ra th e r  than $19,086 as officially recognized on O ctober 31, 1991) for the  S ta te  
Ethics Commission fo r 1991-92.

Information re la ting  to th is m atter has been retained  in these files and is 
identified as Exhibit 2.

Adjournment
Upon a motion by Mr. P a tte rso n , the meeting was ad journed  at 10:10 a .m .
[S e c re ta ry ’s Note: In compliance with Code §30-4-80, public notice of and 

the agenda for this m eeting were posted on bulletin  boards in the office of th e  
G overnor’s P ress S ecre ta ry  and in the P ress Room in th e  S tate House, near the 
Board S e c re ta ry ’s office in the Wade Hampton Building, and in the  lobby of the 
Wade Hampton Office Building a t 4:30 p .m . on T uesday , F eb ru ary  11, 1992. ]

006S27



E X H IB IT
FEB 1 3 1992 1

STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD 
MEETING OF F eb ru ary  13, 1992

B°«D
ITEM NUMBER /

A G EN CY: B u d g e t D ivision

SUBJECT: Departm ent of Education Request for Partial R estoration of th e  1%
Budget Reduction to the EFA

The Budget Division adv ises tha t the Department of E ducation’s 1% b u d g e t 
reduction  of F eb ru ary  11 totalled $11,439,636. The Education Finance Act 
accounted fo r $7,924,023 of the total reduction .

The D epartm ent has requ ested  that $5.5 million of th is cu t be re s to re d . T h at will 
resu lt in a reduction  of $2,424,023 (or 0.31%) to the  EFA.

The Division recommends approval.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

R estore $5.5 million of the 1% budget reduction to the Education Finance A ct.

ATTACHMENTS:

A genda item w orksheet



BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD AGENDA ITEM WORKSHEET (12/84)

Meeting Scheduled for: February 13, 1992
92-62

Regular Agenda

1. Submitted £y>
(a) Agency: State Budget Division
(b) Authorized Official Signature:

2. gufrlesfe:
S.C. Department of Education - Partial Restoration of the 1% cut to EFA.

3. Summary gagRgrounfl. Infgfmfltigfl:
The S.C. Department of Education's 1% cut as authorized by the Budget and Control 
Board on February 11, 1992 was $11,439,636. The Education Finance Act accounted 
for $7,924,023 of the total reduction. It has been requested that $5.5 million 
of this cut be restored making the EFA cut $2,424,023 or 0.31%.

4. whay is Beard asked fce de?
Restore $5.5 million of the 1% cut to the EFA.

5. What jft recommendation oj Bgagd Division involved?
Recommend approval.

__________________________________________________________A t
6 .  R e c o m m e n d a tio n  o f  o t h e r  D i v i s i o n / a g e n c y  f a s  r e g u i r e d i ?

(a) Authorized Signature:___________________________________________________
(b) Division/Agency Name:

7. Supporting Documents*
(a) L i s t  T h o s e  A t ta c h e d *

(b) List Those hoi Attached gut Available from Submit ter*

E X H IB IT
FEB I 3 1992 1

J. ; m r j  ». control board

006829



1 Indie-ates Ha tten Stricken
2 Indicate? New.Matter
3
4 AS PASSED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY
5 February 12, 1992

7 S. 1296
8
9 Introduced by SENATORS Drummond, J .  Verne Smith,

10 Land, Setzler, Bryan, Carmichael, Courson,
11 Courtney, F ie ld ing, Giese, G ilb ert, Robert W. Hayes
12 J r . ,  Helmly, Hinds, Hinson, Holland, Leatherman,
13 Leventis, Lourie, Macaulay, Martin, Martschink,
14 Matthews, McConnell, M cGill, M itchell, Moore,
15 Mullinax, O 'D ell, Passaila igue, Patterson, Peeler,
16 Pope, Reese, Rose, R ussell, Saleeby, Shealy, Nell
17 W. Smith, S t ilw e ll,  Thomas, Washington, Williams
18 and Wilson
19
20 S. Printed 2/12/92--S.
21 Read the f i r s t  time February 12, 1992.
22 ___________
23

[1296-1] 00G8C0



A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
10
11 TO APPROVE THE ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE BUDGET AND
12 CONTROL BOARD TO OFFSET THE REDUCTION IN REVENUES
13 IN FISCAL YEAR 1991-92.
14 Amend T it le  To Conform
15
16 Whereas, on February 10, 1992, the Board of
17 Economic Advisors reduced further the revenue
18 estimate for f is c a l year 1991-92 to 3 b il l io n , 385
19 m illion d o lla rs; and
20
21 Whereas, the General Assembly recognizes the need
22 to reduce the level of expenditure by state
23 agencies by one percent in lig h t  of the Board of
24 Economic Advisors' revised revenue estimate; and
25
26 Whereas, the General Assembly recognizes the
27 austere f is c a l situation impacting on school
28 d is t r ic t s  in th is  State; and
29
30 Whereas, there currently ex ists $38,156,141 in the
31 General Reserve Fund to cover any revenue
32 sh o rtfa lls  at the end of the f isc a l year 1991-92.
33 Now, therefore,
34
35 Be it  resolved by the Senate, the House of
36 Representatives concurring;
37
38 That the General Assembly approves, subject to
39 those additional appropriations liste d  below in
40 th is resolution, the actions taken by the Budget
41 and Control Board to offset the f i f t y - f iv e  m illion
42 d o llar reduction in revenues in f is c a l year 1991-92
43 as follows:
44

[1296] 1



1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8 
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20 
21 
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

(1, Difference from the 7-26-91
3% cut taken versus the BEA revenue
reduction of $148.2 m illion 19.7

(2, Radioactive waste surcharge 
increase January-June 1992 19.6

(3, 1% across the board agency 
set-aside; 32.9
exempt EFA partia l (5.5)

(4) Reduce for the following agency 
d e f ic it s :
(a, SC Department of Corrections (8.0,
(b) Department of Social Services (1.0)
(c. Other agencies L L 0 I

(5, Total amount to apply to reduction $56.7

(6) BEA revenue reduction 2-10-92 (55.0)

(7, Balance remaining $1.7.

Be i t  further resolved that the General Assembly 
approval of the Budget and Control Board's action 
is  contingent upon the Budget and Control Board 
restoring from the 1.7 m illion  d o llar balance 
remaining the following appropriations to the 
agencies shown:

(1) John de la  Howe School 32,000.00
(2) Mil Lou Gray Opportunity School 27,000.00 
(3, School for the Deaf and Blind 102.000.00

161,000.00.
.........XX.........

[1296] 2 006R32



E X H IB IT
FEB 1 3 1992 2

STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD
MEETING Ob' F ebruary  13, 1992 ITEM NUMBER 2 ?

AGENCY: Budget Division

SUBJECT: Increased Ethics Commission Deficit to Allow Immediate
Implementation of New Ethics Law

The Budget Division advises that a S tate Ethics Commission deficit fo r 1991-92 
was pro jected  at $49,086.

In o rd e r to implement the  e th ics legislation immediately, an increase in th is 
projected deficit is  essen tia l. It now appears that the increase will be $113,781, 
with a resu ltin g  rev ised  deficit projection for 1991-92 of $162,867. This increase  
is for increases in personal se rv ice  (3.00 ETE) and operating  expenses n ecessary  
to accomplish immediate implementation.

The Division recommends approval of the revision to the projected defic it.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

In accord with Proviso 129.6, officially recognize a deficit of not to exceed 
$162,867 ( ra th e r  than $49,086 as officially recognized on O ctober 31, 1991) for 
the S tate  Ethics Commission fo r 1991-92.

ATTACHMENTS:

Agenda item w orksheet; fiscal impact summary



BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD AGENDA ITEM WORKSHEET (12/C4)

Meeting Scheduled for: February 13, 1992
92-63

Blue Agenda

i. submitted by?
(a) Agency: State Budget Division
(b) Authorized Official Signature:____

2. Subject:
Increased Deficit 1991-92 Due to Immediate Implementation of New Ethics 
Legislation

3 .  Sum m ary B a c k g r o u n d  I n f o r m a t i o n :
Previously, a deficit for 1991-92 was projected for the State Ethics Commission 
in the amount of $49,086. In order to implement the State Ethics Legislation 
immediately, an increase in this deficit projection is essential. It now appears 
that the increase in this amount will be $113,781, with a resulting revised 
deficit projection of $162,867. The increase is to cover increases in personal 
service (3.00 FTE) and operating expenses, necessary to accomplish immediate 
implementation.

4. what i s Beard aakg.d . l a . .
Be advised that the State Ethics Commission expects a 1991-92 deficit of $162,867 
rather than $49,086 as previously communicated to the Budget and Control Board.

5 . w h a t  i s  r e c o m m e n d a t io n  o f  B o a rd  D i v i s i o n  i n v o l v e d ?
Accept (approve) a revision of the 1991-92 deficit for this agency up to the 
amount of $162,867.

6. fiecQmnrendatlQn Qf sther Biylalgn/agency (aa required}?

(a) Authorized Signature:___________________________________________________
(b) Division/Agency Name:

7 .  S u p p o r t i n g  D o c u m e n ts :
(a) Liat Ihggg A ttftglied:

Proposed Fiscal Impact Summary

(b) Liat Thcae Ftet At tached But Available From Submitter*

006R34



WILLIAM A. COATES.4TH OISTRlCT

EAKLY C. PHILLIPS. 2N0 DISTRICT

u u w m i  jo iu n c n j
EDWARD E DURYEA. 1ST DISTRICT 

REV DAVID L. TERRY 3R0 DISTRICT 
RICHARD C JONES. 5TH OISTRlCT 
C.A. HOUSEMAN. 6TH DISTRICT

£>tatr of (Carolina
GARY R BAKER 

SX1CUTIV1 OIASCTOR &tatr StijUfi (Cotntniooion
Jan u ary  2 0 , 1992

(803) 253-4102 
FAX (803) 253*7630 

5000 Thurmond Mall. Suita 1
P O  Box 11026

FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY Columbia S.C. 20211X991 ETHICS REFORM ACT (R257 H3743)
PROVIDES FOR STANDARDS FOR 
EMPLOYEES' CONDUCT RELATING TO 
FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE (LOBBYISTS

PUBLIC OFFICIALS, MEMBERS, 
ETHICS, CAMPAIGN PRACTICES, 

FUNCTION DELAYED TO 0 7 /0 1 /9 3 )

ANO
ANO

PERSONAL SERVICES 
Per Diem
New P o s i t io n s  (3 )  
C l a s s i f i e d  P o s i t i o n s :  
A tto r n e y  I I I  ( l )
Admin. A s s t .  I l l  ( i )
Admin. A s s t .  I I  ( l )
T o ta l New P o s • (3 )
R e c l a s s i f i c a t i o n s
T o ta l  C l a s s i f i e d  P o s i t i o n s

T o ta l P e r so n a l S e r v ic e s  
Em ployer C o n tr ib u t io n s  

T o ta l P e r s .S e r v .a  E .C .

OPERATING EXPENSES
C o n tr a c tu a l S e r v ic e s  
S u p p lie s
F ix ed  C harges 
T r a v e l

AUKUAL 1/2 YEAH 1 / 3  YEAR

2 ,1 0 0 1 ,0 5 0 700

3 2 ,8 9 5 1 6 ,4 4 8 1 0 ,9 6 5
2 4 ,0 3 4 1 2 ,0 1 7 a ' o u
lfl.27,3 ---- 5 .1 3 6 3 .4 2 4
6 7 ,2 0 2 3 3 ,6 0 1 2 2 ,4 0 0

-11*785 ■ .5,882 3 -9 2 2
7 8 ,9 6 7 3 9 ,4 8 3 2 6 ,3 2 2

8 1 ,0 6 7 4 0 ,5 3 3 2 7 ,0 2 2-3.6 .552 6 -7 7 7 5.517
9 7 ,6 1 9 4 8 ,8 1 0 3 2 ,5 3 9

3 5 ,9 7 6 * 1 7 ,9 8 8 * 1 1 ,9 9 2
1 7 ,0 9 1 8 ,5 4 5 5 ,6 9 7
1 2 ,1 5 0 6 ,0 7 5 4 ,0 5 0

-1 8 .9 2 9 — 9-465 — 6.«,3Q9
T o ta l O per. Exp. 8 4 ,1 4 6 4 2 ,0 7 3 2 8 ,0 4 8

MOM RECURRING
C o n tr a c tu a l S e r v ic e s  
Equipment
T o ta l Non R ecu r r in g

2 5 ,0 0 0 *
-28.494

5 3 .4 9 4

2 5 ,0 0 0 *
-2.7,494

5 2 ,4 9 4

2 5 ,0 0 0
27.494
5 2 .4 9 4

TOTAL IMPACT -  SUMMARY 2 3 5 ,2 5 9 1 4 3 ,3 7 7 1 1 3 ,7 8 1

006535



A P P R O P R I A T I O N S  A C T

129.6. As far as practicable all departments, institutions, and 
agencies of the State are hereby directed to budget and allocate the 
appropriations herein made to them as quarterly allocations 60 as to 
provide for operation on uniform standards throughout the fiscal year 
and in order to avoid a deficiency in such appropriations. It should be 
recognized that academic year calendars of state institutions will 
affect the uniformity of the receipt and distribution of funds during 
the years. The Budget and Control Board is authorized to require any 
agency, institutions or department to file a quarterly allocations plan 
and is further authorized to restrict the rate of expenditures of the 
agency, institution or department if the Board determines that a 
deficit may occur. The bonds of State officials violating the terms of 
this section shall be held liable therefor, unless the Budget and 
Control Board has been advised of, and officially recognizes the 
necessity for such deficit.

e x h ib it
FEd I 3 1992 2

STATE BUDGET 4  CONTROL BOARD

006836



006937


